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Chad Sutliff of Valatie won five consecutive matches, including a 210 – 194 victory over Jonathan 
Bowman of Peru to win the CDYST Masters tournament held on Saturday, May 10th at Town ‘n 
Country Lanes.   
 
Following a six-game qualifying round, the top 16 bowlers competed in single-game matches within 
a double-elimination format.  In Round 4, Sutliff defeated Zachery Porter of Schenectady 210 – 158 to 
earn a berth into the Championship Round as the sole remaining undefeated bowler. In Round 5, 
Porter defeated Christopher Radliff of Schenectady 157 – 136; and Bowman defeated Jay Hadcock 
of Johnstown 203 – 151.  Radliff and Hadcock earned $250 scholarships for finishing fourth and fifth, 
respectively.  Bowman then defeated Porter 237 – 201 to set up the Championship Round. Porter 
earned a $400 scholarship for his third place finish. 
 
Being undefeated, Sufliff had to win one match in the Championship Round to earn the title; Bowman 
had to win two.  Bowman began with a spare, followed by three strikes to open up a 22-pin lead. 
Sutliff responded with four consecutive strikes from frames three through six to close to within three 
pins.  Following a spare by Bowman in the ninth frame, Sutliff, who finished the match first, rolled two 
strikes in the tenth frame to clinch his second CDYST title and a $1,000 scholarship.  Bowman won a 
$600 scholarship for his runner-up finish. 
 
Lawrence Lang of Rhinebeck earned a $100 scholarship for leading the qualifying round with a 1324 
series. Patrick DeVoe of Delmar won a $50 scholarship for being the second highest qualifier. AJ 
Indovina of Albany earned an entry into the 2014 USBC Junior Gold Championships to be held in Buffalo.  
 
The invitational CDYST Masters was the final event of our fourth season and 50th tournament overall. 
39 bowlers competed for a record scholarship fund of $4,350; the top 23 earned prizes of at least 
$40. Throughout the season, our talented youth bowlers earned a record $19,520 in scholarships. 
We have now surpassed $50,000 in scholarship awards since our first event in May 2010. 
 
Bowman’s second place finish capped off the most dominant season in CDYST history to earn the 
2013 – 2014 Bowler of the Year by 140 points over runner-up Ricky Rovelli and 155 points over Sutliff.  
It also marked the first year the award was clinched prior to the CDYST Masters.  In twelve 
tournaments this season, Bowman won three titles and finished second three other times. 
 
The top eight bowlers in the final Bowler of the Year standings will represent the CDYST in the 2014 
USBC Youth Open Championships, being held in Buffalo in July.  The bowlers will form two four-bowler 
teams, as well as four doubles teams, prior to competing in singles and all-events competitions. 
 
The 2013 – 2014 CDYST season is officially complete; the fifth season will begin in early fall.  For 
more information about these events and the CDYST, please visit their website at 
www.cdystbowling.com, e-mail tournament directors Mark Taylor and Steve Fawcett at 
CDYSTinfo@aol.com, or call 518-982-0035.  The CDYST can also be found on Facebook. 



    

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
373 Kenmore Ave, Schenectady, NY 12306  E-Mail: CDYSTinfo@aol.com 
Telephone: (518) 982-0035  URL: www.cdystbowling.com 
 

Statistical SummaryStatistical SummaryStatistical SummaryStatistical Summary    
 
Qualifying Round

Qualifying Total Scholarship

Position Name City Game 1 Game 2 Game 3 Game 4 Game 5 Game 6 Total +/- Prize

1 Lawrence Lang Rhinebeck 159 252 210 269 211 223 1324 +124 Finalist $100

2 Patrick DeVoe Delmar 178 246 218 231 185 185 1243 +43 Finalist $50

3 Zachary Doty Nassau 212 206 234 158 210 221 1241 +41 Finalist

4 Ricky Rovelli Albany 201 163 193 237 190 234 1218 +18 Finalist

5 Jonathan Bowman Peru 169 187 216 200 219 216 1207 +7 Finalist

6 Michael Hartmann Earlton 210 188 208 196 176 202 1180 -20 Finalist

7 Chad Sutliff Valatie 201 182 214 189 196 190 1172 -28 Finalist

8 Zachery Porter Schenectady 197 159 193 235 202 182 1168 -32 Finalist

9 Christopher Radliff Schenectady 224 224 149 168 194 197 1156 -44 Finalist

10 Andrew Marotta Ballston Spa 173 222 192 193 180 194 1154 -46 Finalist

11 Jay Hadcock Johnstown 140 191 178 179 203 238 1129 -71 Finalist

12 AJ Indovina Albany 206 173 188 176 184 195 1122 -78 Finalist

13 Billy McGaffin Amsterdam 140 239 234 168 206 131 1118 -82 Finalist

14 Charles Moeske Albany 222 171 156 194 176 165 1084 -116 Finalist

15 Corey Buckley Albany 197 206 143 162 194 182 1084 -116 Finalist

16 Morgan Ruggeri Johnstown 179 188 161 207 145 203 1083 -117 Finalist

17 Bryan Admire Schenectady 178 227 168 188 157 153 1071 -129 $50

18 Natasha Bidwell Schenectady 135 195 175 182 166 213 1066 -134 $50

19 Thomas Marr Schenectady 203 156 161 159 191 195 1065 -135 $50

20 Janelle Irwin Schenectady 190 178 173 156 182 177 1056 -144 $50

21 Jordan Holik Broadalbin 199 157 192 155 175 172 1050 -150 $50

22 Justin Frey Albany 177 169 167 216 145 171 1045 -155 $40

23 Jacob Rivers Jr. Albany 150 137 127 229 211 186 1040 -160 $40

24 Justin Carl Albany 145 148 211 188 154 179 1025 -175

25 Brandan Burke Bennington 155 155 185 188 174 156 1013 -187

26 Christopher Kokes Mooers 180 174 127 170 185 169 1005 -195

27 Zachary Valentina Colonie 143 169 141 135 253 163 1004 -196

28 Kyle Thomas Schenectady 147 113 155 192 208 187 1002 -198

29 Zack Terry Schenectady 163 173 128 151 178 202 995 -205

30 Tyler Winters Kingston 148 144 142 225 193 142 994 -206

31 Andrew Bennett Albany 117 193 182 151 166 179 988 -212

32 Caitlyn Winters Kingston 213 177 157 123 164 146 980 -220

33 Allison Carola Mechanicville 155 171 136 137 158 187 944 -256

34 Shane Bartnicki Niskayuna 165 110 177 176 143 161 932 -268

35 Heather Aiken Rensselaer 166 180 143 138 157 137 921 -279

36 Anthony Vilardi Clifton Park 178 183 139 127 181 106 914 -286

37 Miranda Hartmann Earlton 144 142 132 158 135 167 878 -322

38 Brandon Little Amsterdam 150 169 108 122 129 138 816 -384

39 Casey Schoonmaker Albany 220 184 ** 404 -796

** Casey Schoonmaker withdrew following Game 2.

Double-Elimination Match Play Finals (Bowlers Eliminated After Second Loss)

Qualifying Total Scholarship

Position Name City Total Round 1 Round 2 Round 3 Round 4 Round 5 Round 6 Round 7 Pinfall Average W - L Prize

1 Chad Sutliff Valatie 1172 188 167 221 210 210 2168 197.09 5 - 0 $1,000

2 Jonathan Bowman Peru 1207 231 155 228 195 203 237 194 2650 203.85 5 - 2 $600

3 Zachery Porter Schenectady 1168 211 172 166 158 157 201 2233 186.08 4 - 2 $400

4 Christopher Radliff Schenectady 1156 168 171 227 195 136 2053 186.64 3 - 2 $250

5 Jay Hadcock Johnstown 1129 168 191 179 223 151 2041 185.55 3 - 2 $250

6 Zachary Doty Nassau 1241 184 182 219 191 2017 201.70 2 - 2 $175

7 Morgan Ruggeri Johnstown 1083 169 157 233 201 1843 184.30 2 - 2 $175

8 Billy McGaffin Amsterdam 1118 202 158 139 148 1765 176.50 2 - 2 $175

9 Patrick DeVoe Delmar 1243 157 167 174 1741 193.44 1 - 2 $100

10 Charles Moeske Albany 1084 171 220 191 1666 185.11 1 - 2 $100

11 AJ Indovina Albany 1122 154 189 190 1655 183.89 1 - 2 $100

12 Corey Buckley Albany 1084 206 166 167 1623 180.33 1 - 2 $100

13 Lawrence Lang Rhinebeck 1324 108 169 1601 200.13 0 - 2 $75

14 Michael Hartmann Earlton 1180 167 172 1519 189.88 0 - 2 $75

15 Ricky Rovelli Albany 1218 148 169 1535 191.88 0 - 2 $75

16 Andrew Marotta Ballston Spa 1154 127 157 1438 179.75 0 - 2 $75



    

 

 

2014 CDYST Masters - Championship Bracket

1 Lawrence Lang 108

Match 1 (Lanes 9 - 10) 16 Morgan Ruggeri 157

16 Morgan Ruggeri 169

Match 9 (Lanes 11 - 12) 8 Zachery Porter 166

8 Zachery Porter 211

Match 2 (Lanes 7 - 8) 8 Zachery Porter 172

9 Christopher Radliff 168

Match 17 (Lanes 17 - 18) 8 Zachery Porter 158

5 Jonathan Bowman 231

Match 3 (Lanes 5 - 6) 5 Jonathan Bowman 155

12 AJ Indovina 154

Match 10 (Lanes 7 - 8) 13 Billy McGaffin 139

4 Ricky Rovelli 148

Match 4 (Lanes 3 - 4) 13 Billy McGaffin 158

13 Billy McGaffin 202

Match 23 (Lanes 9 - 10) 7 Chad Sutliff 210

3 Zachary Doty 184

Match 5 (Lanes 17 - 18) 3 Zachary Doty 182

14 Charles Moeske 171

Match 11 (Lanes 5 - 6) 11 Jay Hadcock 179

6 Michael Hartmann 167

Match 6 (Lanes 15 - 16) 11 Jay Hadcock 191

11 Jay Hadcock 168 Championship Round

Match 18 (Lanes 7 - 8) 7 Chad Sutliff 210 (W29 must win 2 games) Chad Sutliff

7 Chad Sutliff 188 2014 CDYST Masters Champion

(Lanes 17-18)

Match 7 (Lanes 13 - 14) 7 Chad Sutliff 167

10 Andrew Marotta 127

Match 12 (Lanes 15 - 16) 7 Chad Sutliff 221

2 Patrick DeVoe 157

Match 8 (Lanes 11 - 12) 15 Corey Buckley 166

15 Corey Buckley 206

W29 Jonathan Bowman 194

(Round 8 if necessary)

Round 1 Round 2 Round 3 Round 4 Round 7

 



    

 

 

2014 CDYST Masters - Contenders Bracket

L1 Lawrence Lang 169 L17 Billy McGaffin 148

Match 13 (Lanes 3 - 4) Christopher Radliff 227 Match 24 (Lanes 11 - 12) Christopher Radliff 136

L2 Christopher Radliff 171 Match 19 (Lanes 5 - 6) Christopher Radliff 195 Match 27 (Lanes 13 - 14) Zachery Porter 201

L12 Corey Buckley 167 L23 Zachery Porter 157

L3 AJ Indovina 189

Match 14 (Lanes 13 - 14) AJ Indovina 190

L4 Ricky Rovelli 169 Match 20 (Lanes 11 - 12) Zachary Doty 191

Match 29 (Lanes 15 - 16) W29 Jonathan Bowman

L11 Zachary Doty 219

L5 Charles Moeske 220 Match 25 (Lanes 3 - 4) Jonathan Bowman 203

Match 15 (Lanes 9 - 10) Charles Moeske 191

L6 Michael Hartmann 172 Match 21 (Lanes 13 - 14) Jonathan Bowman 195

L10 Jonathan Bowman 228 Match 28 (Lanes 11 - 12) Jonathan Bowman 237

L9 Morgan Ruggeri 233

L7 Andrew Marotta 157 Match 22 (Lanes 3 - 4) Morgan Ruggeri 201

Match 16 (Lanes 17 - 18) Patrick DeVoe 174 Match 26 (Lanes 13 - 14) Jay Hadcock 151

L8 Patrick DeVoe 167 L18 Jay Hadcock 223

Round 2 Round 3 Round 4 Round 5 Round 6

 

 



    

 

 

Bowler of the Year Points Average Leaders (Minimum 50 Games)

Rank Bowler Points Rank Bowler Average Games

1 Jonathan Bowman 515 1 Jonathan Bowman 208.67 101

2 Ricky Rovelli 375 2 Justin Carl 203.32 85

3 Chad Sutliff 360 3 Ricky Rovelli 203.07 85

4 Justin Carl 331 4 Casey Schoonmaker 200.74 70

5 Casey Schoonmaker 303 5 Patrick DeVoe 199.66 67

6 Zachary Doty 268 6 Austin Van Buren 198.92 53

7 Patrick DeVoe 262 7 Zachary Doty 198.29 77

8 Christopher Radliff 241 8 Chad Sutliff 193.75 102

9 Zachery Porter 222 9 Corey Buckley 190.58 52

10 Morgan Ruggeri 206 10 Jacob Rivers Jr. 189.87 61

High Games Match Play Record (Minimum 14 Matches)

Rank Bowler Score Rank Bowler Wins Losses Ties Pct.

1 Jonathan Bowman 300 1 Justin Carl 18 6 1 .740

1 Noah Burke 300 2 Casey Schoonmaker 17 9 0 .654

1 Justin Carl 300 3 Jay Hadcock 9 5 0 .643

4 Jonathan Bowman 299 4 Patrick DeVoe 16 9 0 .640

5 Justin Carl 298 5 Jonathan Bowman 25 16 0 .610

2013 - 2014 Final CDYST Statistics - After 14 Tournaments

    


